at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and
the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Police Pension Fund’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments of 6.50% was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

- 56 -

VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Police Pension Fund

calculated using the discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the Police Pension Fund’s

net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is

1 percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.50%) than the

current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability $ 15,159,567 $ 11,162,895 $ 7,998,249

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total Pension

Liability

(b)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

(a) - (b)

Net Pension

Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2019 $ 20,984,957 $ 10,510,735 $ 10,474,222

Changes for the period

 Service cost   594,598   -   594,598

 Interest   1,342,800   -   1,342,800

 Difference between expected

   and actual experience   (276,627)   -   (276,627)

 Changes in assumptions   364,455   -   364,455

 Changes in benefit terms   71,196   -   71,196

 Employer contributions   -   1,114,160   (1,114,160)

 Employee contributions   -   191,494   (191,494)

 Other contributions   -   7,534   (7,534)

 Net investment income   -   132,922   (132,922)

 Benefit payments and refunds   (652,977)   (652,977)   -

 Other   -   (38,361)   38,361

  Net changes   1,443,445   754,772   688,673

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2020 $ 22,428,402 $ 11,265,507 $ 11,162,895

- 57 -

VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  Changes of assumptions related to a change in the salary increases, inflation rate,

mortality rates, mortality improvement rates, retirement rates, termination rates and
disability rates for 2020. In addition, there were changes in plan benefits required
under PA-101-0610 (SB 1300) in 2020.

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

[…]

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that village contributions will be made

at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and

the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Firefighters’ Pension Fund’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit

payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return

on pension plan investments of 6% was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated

using the discount rate of 6% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5%) or

1 percentage point higher (7%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (5%) (6%) (7%)

Net pension liability $ 3,389,852 $ 2,606,321 $ 1,974,003

- 65 -

VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total Pension

Liability

(b)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

(a) - (b)

Net Pension

Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2019 $ 5,534,724 $ 2,513,709 $ 3,021,015

Changes for the period

 Service cost   100,747   -   100,747

 Interest   283,299   -   283,299

 Difference between expected

   and actual experience   100,145   -   100,145

 Changes in assumptions   (561,888)   -   (561,888)

 Changes in benefit terms   37,038   -   37,038

 Employer contributions   -   238,062   (238,062)

 Employee contributions   -   31,622   (31,622)

 Other contributions   -   -   -

 Net investment income   -   129,376   (129,376)

 Benefit payments and refunds   (215,083)   (215,083)   -

 Other   -   (25,025)   25,025

  Net changes   (255,742)   158,952   (414,694)

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2020 $ 5,278,982 $ 2,672,661 $ 2,606,321

  Changes of assumptions related to a change in the discount rate from 5.22% to 6.00%,

salary increases, inflation rate, mortality rates, mortality improvement rates, retirement

rates, termination rates and disability rates for 2020. In addition, there were changes

in plan benefits required under PA-101-0610 (SB 1300) in 2020.

- 66 -

VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

   Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of

$128,736. At April 30, 2020, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and

deferred inflows of resources related to the Firefighters’ Pension Fund from the

following sources:

 Deferred

Outflows of

Deferred